
 

 
For further information please contact: 

Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 
Tel: 01329 236100 

democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  
 

 
 

FAREHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL / HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
 

 

AGENDA  
FAREHAM MUSEUM JOINT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE 
 

 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE MEETING WILL BE HELD AT WESTBURY 
MANOR MUSEUM AND NOT AT THE CIVIC OFFICES, FAREHAM 

 
 
 
Date: Monday, 23 February 2015 
  
Time: 10.00 am 
  
Venue: Westbury Manor Museum - Westbury Manor 

 
Members: Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley (Fareham) 

(Chairman) 
 Councillor Ringrow 

(Vice-Chairman) 
 Councillors B Bayford, Fareham 

Latham, Hampshire County Council 

 
Other Representatives Mrs A Baxandall, Friends of Fareham Museum 

Mrs B Clapperton, Friends of Fareham Museum 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


- 2 - 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Management 
Committee held on 20 October 2015.  
 

3. Westbury Manor Museum JMC (Curator's) Report for Oct to Dec 2014 (Pages 5 
- 14) 

 A report on activities at or relating to Westbury Manor Museum covering period 
October 2014 to January 2015.  
 

4. Draft Westbury Manor Museum Venue Plan 2015-16 (Pages 15 - 28) 

 A report showing how Westbury Manor Museum can continue to contribute to the 
overarching strategic frameworks of primary funders.  
 

5. Westbury Manor Budget Report 2015-16 (Pages 29 - 32) 

 A report providing an update on the 2014/15 budget and also on the proposed 
forward budget for 2015/16.  
 

6. Risk Register Westbury Manor Museum Feb 2015 (Pages 33 - 34) 

 An annual report showing key risks for Westbury Manor Museum and controls in 
place.  
 

7. Westbury Manor Museum Partnership Agreement (Pages 35 - 38) 

 A report showing the Heads of Terms which have been drawn up to form the basis 
for an agreement between the funding partners.       
 

8. Culture Conversation  

 A verbal update on Hampshire Cultural Trust and its plans for partner consultation.  
 

9. Date of Next Meeting  

 To agree a date for the next meeting of the Fareham Museum Joint Management 
Committee.  
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
Civic Way 
Fareham 
PO16 7AZ 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
13 February 2015 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/


  

 

FAREHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL / HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
 
 

Minutes of the 
Fareham Museum Joint Management 

Committee 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 

Minutes of a meeting held on Monday, 20 October 2014  
in the Westbury Manor Museum - Westbury Manor 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor Connie Hockley (Fareham) 
(Chairman) 

County Councillor George Ringrow (Hampshire County Council) 
(Vice-Chairman) 

 

  

Other 
Representatives 

Mark Bowler (Fareham Borough Council) 
Annabel Cook (Hampshire County Council) 
Tim Kelly (Hampshire County Council) 
Erica Munro (Hampshire County Council) 
Mrs Anne Baxandall (Friends of Fareham Museum) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brian Bayford, County 
Councillor Peter Latham and Mr John Gregory (Westbury Manor Museum 
Volunteers).  
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Management Committee 
held on 9 June 2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CURATOR'S REPORT  
 
The Committee welcomed Erica Munro to the position of Museum Curator.  Erica 
will be based within the Museum. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Fareham Museum Joint 
Management Committee 

- 2 - 20 October 2014 

 

 

The Committee received a report from Annabel Cook, acting as Interim Curator, 
informing them of activities held between June – September at, or relating to 
Westbury Manor Museum.  The following key features were noted:  
 
The Museum has participated in many joint events with Fareham Borough Council 
which have been positively received.  Over 600 people attended the 100 Years Ago 
event in August which included a Vintage Fair, Bygone Fareham and Tea in the 
Town.   
 
Some events have also taken place, which have links to the shopping centre; 
including the Poppy Fields artist and the wicker artist.  Joint working has generated 
great momentum and is something the Museum would like to continue. 
 
The Museum has been trying to improve the retail and café side of things; there is a 
board outside advertising cakes each day, a new coffee machine, and a new cake 
supplier.  These changes have resulted in reduced costs and positive customer 
feedback.   
 
After discussions with Friends of Westbury Museum, it has been decided that a 
Friends Corner will be created in the Museum; this will hopefully promote 
membership to a wider audience.  Next year will be the 25th anniversary of the 
Museum.  Discussions are being held to decide on how to celebrate this occasion.   
 
Visitor figures have decreased in comparison to last year, however last year there 
was an unprecedented attendance at the Lego exhibition which skewed the figures.  
Another Lego exhibition is coming up, Lost World View. 
 
The Villages of Fareham art exhibition proved very successful, with £1,000 of sales 
being generated. 
 
The WW1 Recruitment Office held on 4 August was also very popular, with almost 
600 people attending on the day, and many more throughout the 2 week period it 
was open. 
 
A Soldier’s Journey was launched throughout Hampshire in October; a First World 
War nurse based at Fareham House Hospital donated an autograph book to the 
Museum. 
 
The Tourist Information Centre is moving out of the Museum at the end of March 
2015. 
 

4. BUDGET REPORT  
 

Tim Kelly presented a report on the Westbury Manor JMC Budget 2014/15.   

 

The Museum will be transferring to Hampshire Cultural Trust in October.  There will 

be no change in cash terms; however the figures will be presented differently. 

 

The actual figures on the report are representative to August 2015.   

 

Page 2



Fareham Museum Joint 
Management Committee 

- 3 - 20 October 2014 

 

 

A query was raised regarding the budget and actuals figures for Front of House 

Staff; this will be investigated and the Committee will be advised of the outcome.  

All other figures on the report are satisfactory.   

 

All expenditure is currently on target and there are no great risks. 
 

5. HAMPSHIRE CULTURAL TRUST UPDATE  
 

The Committee considered a report by Dr Janet Owen, on the Hampshire Solent 

Cultural Trust Update. 

  

At their September meeting, the Board of the new Trust accepted the transfer of 

staff and services from Hampshire County Council and Winchester City Council. 

 
The Board will be meeting with core partners and stakeholders in the New Year, to 
look at the development of its strategic plan and long term vision. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

The Friends of Fareham Museum wished to express their thanks to Annabel Cook 

for her helpful, positive approach. 
 

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the next meeting of Fareham Museum Joint Management 
Committee will take place on Monday 23 February at 10am. 
 

(The meeting started at 10am 
and ended at 10.50am). 

 
 

Page 3





1 
 

  
 
 

 

Committee: WESTBURY MANOR MUSEUM, FAREHAM 
JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 23 February 2015 

Title of Report: CURATOR’S REPORT 

Author: Erica Munro 

  
Purpose: 
 
Report on activities at or relating to Westbury Manor Museum covering period October 
2014 to January 2015 
 
 
1 Providing a Welcoming and Well Maintained Museum 
 

1.1 Museum Service Delivery 
In October to December 2014, the emphasis was on delivering the 1914 Big Theme and 
planning and programming for the forthcoming year.  
 
December at the museum saw the Edwardian Christmas Festival, which complemented 
the Soldiers’ Journey exhibition and the Borough’s Christmas Carol Spectacular. Visitors 
were welcomed by costumed staff and voluntee
[...]
age 
conditions for some of the museum’s artworks and objects. A day’s Collections Team visit 
has been arranged for February in order to document the backlog of donations and 
rearrange the artefact storage areas. 
 
Recruitment of new volunteers has been steady with a number of new starts in this period. 
The team are keen to explore new opportunities for our volunteers to contribute to the 
work of the museum. We are currently ‘auditing’ our volunteers in order to establish their 
existing skills, gauge interest in additional opportunities and identify training needs. 
Responses will be co-ordinated and analysed in February in time for March’s all-volunteer 
training day. 
 
 
1.2 Visitor Figures 
Visitor figures show a drop on the previous year. The gallery was closed for part of 
October while the Soldiers’ Journey exhibition was installed which led to a drop in visits. 
Soldiers’ Journey did not attract as many visitors as the main exhibition from the previous 
year, Meet the Victorians, which ran from Oct-Jan and was very popular.  
 

Page 6

http://www.dailyecho.co.uk/news/11731009.Women_s_Institute_baton_passes_through_Hampshire/?ref=arc


3 
 

Year April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Totals 

 
2009 – 
2010  

3118 2138 2615 3065 3781 2206 3514 2496 1808 1762 2367 3347 32,217 

 
2010 – 
2011 

3367 2687 2696 2935 3333 2124 2471 2530 1563 1870 1799 1872 29,247 

 
2011 – 
2012 

2605 1971 1797 2175 2266 1648 1950 1951 1813 1870 1799 1872 23,717 

 
2012 – 
2013 

1816 449 1852 4992 2449 1414 2416 1566 1070 1300 2046 1555 22,925 

 
2013 – 
2014 

4463 3235 2281 1545 1823 1472 2600 1569 1547 1463 2775 1743 26,516 

2014 – 
2015  

1904 1391 1105 1554 2605 1588 1757 1342 1270     

 
 
2 Hosting Special Temporary Exhibitions and Related Events 
 
The Soldier’s Journey exhibition was part of Hampshire’s County-wide commemoration of 
the First World War. We opened exhibitions on the 11 of October in 9 venues across the 
county.  Each exhibit
[...]
upe, the only supercar ever to have been built in the Borough. 
 

Page 7



4 
 

 
A ‘tinytag’ monitoring the environment in the archaeological display 

 
3.2 Promoting access to collections 
The objects installed in the Hampshire’s Hidden Treasure case for this period also marked 
the centenary of the outbreak of the First World War. They were Toby jugs featuring 
leaders from the First World War that were drawn from the County Council’s Decorative 
Arts Collection. They were replaced by a selection of Roman ceramics from the 
Archaeology Collection - samian pottery with makers’ stamps and repairs using lead rivets 
discovered in Neatham, near Alton. This type of display serves to illustrate the diversity of 
the collections cared for by Hampshire Cultural Trust and that are available for exhibition 
at Westbury Manor Museum. 
 

 
The ‘Hampshire Hidden Treasures’ case with its display of Roman ceramics 

Page 8



5 
 

3.3 Providing specialist knowledge and advice 
Having completed an extensive amount of work preparing the Soldiers Journey exhibition 
in September, the Collections Team moved on to the next Hampshire Big Theme project - 
Dino Fest 2015.  The exhibition that is being developed for Westbury Manor Museum is 
called Drawn to Dinosaurs because it features the work of artist John Sibbick, well known 
for his reconstructions of prehistoric life. Our Keeper of Natural Sciences has been working 
with the Head of Public Programmes visiting the artist and making selections of his 
artwork, which will also include preparatory sketches and possibly models of dinosaurs.    
 
 
4 Inspiring Learning and Community Engagement  

 
 
4.1  Formal Education Provision 

 Over the 4 months from October 2014 to January 2015, the CEL Team worked with 9 
school groups in the museum, a total of 256 pupils in school groups.  The Hampshire’s 
War workshop devised for the Soldier’s Journey exhibition made up for the loss of 
bookings on a Victorian theme resulting from the
[...]
ocal area.  This feeds into the 
service and marketing planning processes. Postcodes are currently being collected for the 
January to March period. 
 
5.5 Social Media 
The Facebook page and Twitter feed set up to promote exhibitions and events at HCC 
Museums Service have now been rebranded as Hampshire Cultural Trust. Facebook now 
has nearly 1500 “likes” and twitter over 2,700 followers. Westbury Manor Museum is also 
running its own Facebook page with 153 “likes” and a visitor review rating of 4.3 stars, and 
a Twitter page with 176 followers.. 
 
 
 

Erica Munro, January 2015 

Page 14



1 
 

DRAFT Westbury Manor Museum Venue Plan, 2015-16                                        

 

ABOUT HAMPSHIRE CULTURAL TRUST 

Hampshire arts and museums are now operated and funded by Hampshire Cultural Trust. The Trust champions world-

class culture and exists to showcase, connect and empower Hampshire’s creative economy. This independent charity 

works collaboratively to bring organisations, people and ideas together for greater impact. It’s an exciting time for 

culture in our county. To find out more and get involved visit: www.hampshireculturaltrust.org.uk  

OUR VISION 

We will all strive to be the champion of world-class culture in Hampshire 

OUR MISSION 

We will showcase, connect and empower Hampshire’s culture and creative economy 

 

Westbury Manor Museum Venue Plan in context: 

Delivering against the key objectives above will ensure that Hampshire Cultural Trust and individual venues like 

Westbury Manor Museum continue to contribute to the overarching strategic frameworks of their primary funders.  

 

 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 4

http://www.hampshireculturaltrust.org.uk/


2 
 

 

 

 

DRAFT Venue Plan, 2015-2016 

 Key actions Lead Target  Outcome Resource Link to 

HCT goals 

Link to 

Fareham  

Borough 

Council 

outcomes 

1. Public programmes (exhibitions) 

1.1 Contribute to centrally 

generated exhibitions 

ACC 2000 visits per 

mo
[...]
tribution the figures are as follows: 
   

 
FBC 123,530 

  

 
HCC** 109,510 

  

 
Total 233,040 

  

     

 

** Excludes all HCC Central Costs such as Finance, HR, IT, Administration and Legal Services 
which are £36,431 

     

 

    

 

* This includes expenditure on rates, supplies and services and an estimated utilities and 
maintenance cost based on the average actual costs during 11/12, 12/13 and 13/14 (due to 
annual fluctuations in property and maintenance costs, some years the actual cost of 
maintenance will be higher as works need to be carried out and in other years the burden will be 
lighter.  HCC will continue to pick up any such overspend in years when more work needs to be 
done). 
 

 

Page 31





                                  Risk Register 
for 

Westbury Manor Museum February 2015 
 

A Risk Register is presented to the JMC on an annual basis so that it can assess the key risks to the operation of 

Westbury Manor Museum.  

Recommendation:  That members accept the revised Risk Register until its next review in April 2016. 

Risk 
no. 

Risk Risk 
rating 

(H/M/L) 

Controls Responsible 
person / 
body 

Review 
date 

Action 
due by 

1 Partial / catastrophic loss of 
collection 

L 

Disaster recovery plans in 
place in the event of loss of 
items through theft or fire / 
water damage.  Monitoring and 
maintenance  of collection by 
professional team.  HCT self 
insurance protects against 
losses.  

Collections 
Team / HCT 

1 April 2016  

2 Partial / catastrophic loss of 
building 

L 

HCT has disaster recovery 
plans are in place in the event 
of theft / fire or water damage.  
HCC Property Svs have 
procedures in place for quick 
response.  Self insurance 
protects against loss. 

HCT / HCC  
Property 
Services 

1 April 2016  

3 Revenue Budget Shortfall  

L 

Regular monitoring of budget 
by HCT and JMC means 
overspend / underachievement 
of income is identified and 
dealt with at a local level or 
within HCT. 

Area Curator 
/ HCT 

1 April 2016  

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 6



Risk 
no. 

Risk Risk 
rating 

(H/M/L) 

Controls Responsible 
person / 
body 

Review 
date 

Action 
due by 

4 Loss of Museum Accreditation 
resulting in loss of funding 
opportunities 

L 
HCT experience and 
knowledge in achieving 
accreditation 

HCT 1 April 2018  

5 Reduction in Funding from 
current providers 

L 

Regular dialogue between 
funders mitigates against 
unplanned changes to service 
provision.  Notice of changes 
in funding would result in 
planned changes as required 
at a local level. 

HCT 1 April 2015  

 

The risk rating encompasses the probability of occurrence and the level of impact there would be. 

Review Date: 1 April 2016 

 

P
age 34



HEADS OF TERMS FOR PARTNERSHIP FUNDING AGREEMENT 

Introduction 

Further to previous conversations about the future arrangements for the Joint Management 

Agreement, Heads of Terms have been drawn up to form the basis for an agreement 

between the funding partners.      

Recommendation:  The following Heads of Terms are proposed for Members’ acceptance 

and will inform the subsequent drawing up of a new agreement on behalf of the partners.  

The work will be completed by Hampshire County Council legal colleagues, instructed by 

Hampshire Cultural Trust.  Previously agreed considerations between the partners are not 

changed by this and items such as the term of the Agreement and notice periods will be 

incorporated into the Agreement. 

1. Parties: 

Hampshire County Council (HCC) and Fareham Borough Council together the Local 

Authorities (LAs) 

2. Statutory Powers 

LAs empowered to provide or contribute towards the provision of museums 

(Sections 12 and 14 of the Public Libraries and Museums Act 1964 and Sections 206 

and 208 of the Local Government Act 1972) 

HCC and Winchester City Council have established a registered charity, Hampshire 

Cultural Trust (HCT)  to which HCC has transferred its arts, museum and her
[...]
e 

LAs in respect of the outcomes HCT shall incorporate into its Business Plan; 

5.4  composition of the committee including representative of the Trust as a co-

opted non voting member; and  

5.5 procedural matters in relation to the PFC, including frequency of meetings. 

6. Funding 

 Funding to be provided by the LAs.  In respect of the B/D/ Councils this will be on 

conditional basis i.e. subject to availability of future budgets within B/D Council and in 

respect of HCC funding will be in accordance with the terms of the Management and 

Funding Agreement. 

 Details regarding when B/D Council will make payments to HCC or direct to HCT. 

7. Monitoring and review 

 LAs proposals in relation to how they will monitor and review the  HCT’s application 

of the LAs’ funding.  

 LAs agreed approach to making recommendations to HCT in respect of future 

outcomes to be included in HCT’s Business Plan. 

 Intentions in relation to meetings with HCT.   

  

Page 36



 

8. Process in event of Default 

 Where either party is in default other party can serve notice requesting default be 

remedied.  Failure to remedy default will enable non defaulting party to terminate 

Agreement. 

9. Dispute provisions 

 In the event of a dispute in relation to the Agreement parties to endeavour to resolve 

dispute through officers of the authorities with escalation to Chief Executives..  

 

 

Page 37




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Westbury Manor Museum JMC (Curator's) Report for Oct to Dec 2014
	4 Draft Westbury Manor Museum Venue Plan 2015-16
	5 Westbury Manor Budget Report 2015-16
	6 Risk Register Westbury Manor Museum Feb 2015
	7 Westbury Manor Museum Partnership Agreement



Minutes of the meeting


  

 

FAREHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL / HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
 
 

Minutes of the 
Fareham Museum Joint Management 

Committee 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 

Minutes of a meeting held on Monday, 23 February 2015  
in the Westbury Manor Museum - Westbury Manor 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor Connie Hockley (Fareham) 
(Chairman) 

County Councillor George Ringrow (Hampshire County Council) 
(Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Councillors: B Bayford (Fareham) and P Latham (Hampshire County 
Council) 
 

Other 
Representatives 

Mrs Anne Baxandall (Friends of Fareham Museum) and 
Brenda Clapperton MBE (Friends of Fareham Museum) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies of absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Management Committee 
held on 9 20 October 2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. WESTBURY MANOR MUSEUM JMC (CURATOR'S) REPORT FOR OCT TO DEC 
2014  
 
The Committee received a report by Erica Munro who is the curator for the 
Museum. 
  



Fareham Museum Joint 
Management Committee 

- 2 - 23 February 2015 

 

 

It was reported that the Soldier’s Journey exhibition that ran from October 2014- 
Jan 2015, was a big success, as was the Edwardian Christmas Festival that was 
held alongside the Town Centre Christmas Light Switch On Event. 
  
The Museum is working much closer with the Council for their future programming 
to incorporate exhibitions with events that are being held in the town. 
  
The School visits to the museum have produced healthy figures and the new 
Dinosaur Lego display has been proving to be extremely popular, especially during 
the February half term break. 
  
With the Tourist Information Centre moving out of the Museum in March there has 
been some internal layout changes, which has improved the tea room, and 
reception area. 
  
 

4. DRAFT WESTBURY MANOR MUSEUM VENUE PLAN 2015-16  
 
Annabel Cook presented a report on the draft Westbury Manor Museum Venue 
Plan 2015-16. 
  
The plan whilst full and varied is flexible enough that it can be adapted to fit around 
any topics that may come up throughout the year. 
  
RESOLVED that the draft Westbury Manor Museum Venue Plan 2015-16 be 
accepted. 
  
 

5. WESTBURY MANOR BUDGET REPORT 2015-16  
 
Annabel Cook presented a report on the Westbury Manor JMC Budget for 2015/16. 
  
 The Committee were informed that there have been no budget reductions but that 
there has been a re-apportioning of costs, the most significant one being the 
increase in the marketing budget. It was explained that this is very important as it 
the one thing that is currently not successful, and as such a new role of Head of 
Communication and Marketing has been created. 
  
RESOLVED that the budget is accepted and agreed. 
 

6. RISK REGISTER WESTBURY MANOR MUSEUM FEB 2015  
 
Annabel Cook presented a report on the Risk Register for Westbury Manor 
Museum. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee accept the revised Risk Register until its next 
review in April 2016. 
 

7. WESTBURY MANOR MUSEUM PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT  
 
The Committee considered a report by Annabel Cook on the Heads of Terms for 
Partnership Funding Agreement. 
  



Fareham Museum Joint 
Management Committee 

- 3 - 23 February 2015 

 

 

Councillor Latham stated that he found the document hard to comment on as it 
lacked any substance and there were big gaps within the document. 
  
Annabel Cook addressed the Committee to explain that the heads of terms are 
merely relating to the management of the Committee and that there will be further 
terms to be agreed at a later date. 
  
Councillor Mrs Hockley proposed that the terms be provisionally approved until full 
details are brought to the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee provisionally approves the Heads of Terms for 
Partnership Funding Agreement, subject to further details being provided within the 
next 6 months. 
 

8. CULTURE CONVERSATION  
 
The Committee received a verbal update from Annabel Cook on Culture 
Conversations. 
  
She informed the Committee that every Borough will be having a culture 
conversation, and that Fareham’s will be in April 2015. Local people and local 
businesses will be invited to attend the meeting to have a conversation in ideas and 
concerns for culture in Fareham for a 10 year plan. 
  
Councillor Mrs Hockley informed the Committee that PUSH (Partnership for Urban 
South Hampshire) are going to be looking at closer working with Ferneham Hall, 
Ashcroft Arts Centre and Westbury Manor Museum. 
  
Annabel Cook also informed the Committee that she will be leaving her position in 
the South East patch shortly as her job has changed. They are currently advertising 
for her vacancy. 
  
RESOLVED that Annabel Cook be thanked for her verbal update and they wished 
her well for the future in her new role. 
 

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Fareham Museum Joint Management 
Committee will take place on Monday 1 June 2015 at 10am. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am 
and ended at 10.53 am). 

 
 


